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RESULTS OF THE UKRAINIAN NATIONAL
REPRESENTATIVE SURVEY

REINTEGRATION OF LIBERATED
COMMUNITIES

AND SOCIAL COHESION:

SECOND WAVE




METHODOLOGY

* Audience: population of Ukraine aged 18 and older in
all oblasts, except for the temporarily occupied
territories of Crimea and Donbas, as well as territories
where there was no Ukrainian mobile connection at
the time of the survey.

* The results are weighted using up-to-date data from
the State Statistics Service

* The sample is representative by age, gender, and type
of settlement

* Sample population: 2005 respondents

* Survey method: CATI — Computer Assisted Telephone
Interviewing based on a random sample of mobile
phone numbers

* Error of representativeness of the study with a
confidence level of 0.95: not more than 2.2%

* Dates of the survey: March 11-16, 2024.
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WAS YOUR HOME DESTROYED DURING HOSTILITIES AFTER FEBRUARY
24, 20227

Halychyna
west
South 6 78

mYes = Partially Hard to say = No
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WAS YOUR HOME DESTROYED DURING HOSTILITIES AFTER FEBRUARY
24, 20227

m Yes = Partially Hard to say = No
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DID YOU CHANGE YOUR PLACE OF PERMANENT RESIDENCE AFTER
FEBRUARY 24 DUE TO THE WAR?

100%

mYes, and now | live away from home ‘Yes, but | have returned home [Hard to say =iNo
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DID YOU CHANGE YOUR PLACE OF PERMANENT RESIDENCE AFTER
FEBRUARY 24 DUE TO THE WAR?

South 18 75

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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DO YOU HAVE CLOSE RELATIVES WHO LIVE IN THE TERRITORIES
OCCUPIED SINCE 20147
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Halychyna 12 87
Kyiv 14 86
Center 16 86
West 17 83

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes Hard to say m|No



DO YOU HAVE CLOSE RELATIVES WHO LIVE IN THE TERRITORIES
OCCUPIED SINCE 20147 ”
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Kyiv 14 86
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West 15 85
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DO YOU HAVE CLOSE RELATIVES LIVING IN THE TERRITORIES OCCUPIED
SINCE 20227

aiveiyns [ A
West 13 87
s s ¢ 5
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DO YOU HAVE CLOSE RELATIVES LIVING IN THE TERRITORIES OCCUPIED
SINCE 20227 ”

m Yes Hard to say = No
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SOCIAL COHESION
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DO YOU AGREE WITH THE STATEMENT?

Nowadays it’s important to
help each other

3%

12%

| believe that most people in

9% 13% 38%
my country can be trusted

| believe that residents of
other regions of Ukraine are
significantly different from
residents of my region

14% 27%

Nowadays it's every man

(o) (o)
for himself 7 e

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

®m 1 - Totally disagree 12 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree

24%

18%

70%

® Hard to say

13%

90%

100%
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SOCIAL DISTANCES
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ATTITUDE TOWARDS SOCIAL GROUPS

Internally displaced Ukrainians
who left their homes and live
elsewhere in Ukraine

27%

Ukrainians who left Ukraine after
the full-scale invasion and are now
abroad

52%

Ukrainians who were in the
occupied territory on February 24,
2022 and still live there

51%

Ukrainians who were in the
occupied territory in 2014 and
still live there

Russian-speaking citizens of
Ukraine

42%

nn

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

® Very negative © Negative Neutral m Positive

8%

60% 70%

m Very positive

80%

90% 100%
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ATTITUDE TOWARDS RESIDENTS OF THE OCCUPIED TERRITORIES

Attitude towards Ukrainians who live in territories occupied
after 2014

® Very negative = 'Rather positive  Neutral Rather positive ® Very positive = Hard to say

Very positive 20

|

Attitude towards e )
Ukrainians who live in Rather pOSItIVE
erritories occupied after |t - - - == mm o m o e e

February 24, 2022
Neutral

Rather negative

Very negative
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ATTITUDE TOWARDS RESIDENTS OF THE OCCUPIED TERRITORIES
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ATTITUDES TOWARDS
RUSSIANS AND BELARUSIANS
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Citizens of Belarus who
oppose the war with their
actions

Citizens of Belarus in
general

Citizens of Russia who
oppose the war with their
actions

Citizens of Russia in
general

. M Very negative

6%

26%

7%

31%

49%

0%

10%

" Negative

20%

30%

Neutral

40%

50%

= Positive

60%

70%

m Very positive

80%

20%

90% 100%

™ Hard to say
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ATTITUDE TOWARDS RUSSIAN CITIZENS IN GENERAL

West 48.6% 28.0%

Center 46.4% 29.5%

South 46.3% 25.2%

Kyiv 43.3% 38.3%

East 38.2% 26.9%

0.0% 25.0% 50.0%

H Very negative Negative Neutral Positive

18.7%

20.4%

21.8%

24.0%

75.0%

m Very positive

13.9%

5.9%

1.7%
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MNULIVEHY JOHhULIVOL]

4.0%
049 | 1.8%
23% MYy

100.0%

® Hard to say

evoX[T]



ATTITUDE TOWARDS RUSSIAN CITIZENS IN GENERAL

Halychyna 54,6

South 47.5%

Center 46.4%

Kyiv 43.3%

West 43.1%

East 42.0%

Donbas 40.8%

0% 25%

~®m Very negative Negative Neutral

VIWNABH
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Attitude towards
Belarusians in
general

m Very negative

[ Attitude towards Russians in general }

v

Very poSitive

Rather positive 10 |2
Neutral 2'1

Rather negative 6 1
Very negative 41

w Rather positive Neutral Rather positive  m Very positive Hard to say
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WHO IS PRIMARILY RESPONSIBLE FOR STARTING THE
FULL-SCALE WAR WITH UKRAINE?

m All equally

m putin himself

m russian elites

m russian people
Other

w Hard to say
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10%

20%

®m putin himself

30%

40%
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50%
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70%
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PERCEPTION OF RUSSIANS

| use such words as “orky” (Orcs),
“svynosobaky” (Plgdogs), “rusnya”
etc. for Russians

Russians who actively help
Ukrainians (inside Russia or abroad)
are less responsible for the war in
Ukraine

"Good Russians" are those who do
not support the war and support
Ukraine instead

Ukrainians abroad should not
participate in joint events even with
those Russians who oppose the war

® 1 - Totally disagree w2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say

Disagree Agree

18%

22%

26%

27%

71%

56%

53%

48%
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ELECTIONS IN DE-OCCUPIED
TERRITORIES
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HOW AND WHEN SHOULD LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT BE RESTORED IN THE
OCCUPIED TERRITORIES AFTER THEIR LIBERATION?

Local self-government should
be restored immediately after
de-occupation and in full

Immediately after de-
occupation, but the powers
must be limited

5 years after the de-
occupation, military-civilian
administrations should
operate by this time

Other

Hard to say

[

10 20 30 40 50
B Occupied since 2022 (Kherson & Zaporizhzhia oblasts) m Occupied since 2014 (Donbas & Crimea)
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HOW AND WHEN SHOULD LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT BE RESTORED IN THE
OCCUPIED TERRITORIES OF KHERSON AND ZAPORIZHZHIA OBLASTS AFTER
THEIR LIBERATION?

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

1%

10'23

1%

\
3%
18%

03'24

Local self-government should be
restored immediately after de-
occupation and in full

Immediately after de-occupation,

but the powers must be limited

5 years after the de-occupation,
military-civilian administrations
should operate by this time

Hard to say

Other
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HOW AND WHEN SHOULD LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT BE RESTORED IN THE
OCCUPIED TERRITORIES OF DONBAS AND CRIMEA AFTER THEIR
LIBERATION?

Local self-government should
Positive 37 T 40 3 . be restored. immedi.ately after

de-occupation and in full

Immediately after de-occupation,

. but the powers must be limited
Neutral 31 20 43 4 pi

5 years after the de-occupation,
military-civilian administrations
should operate by this time

Changing 25 19 48 7
Hard to say

. Other
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Attitude towards residents of temporarily occupied territories
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Attitude towards residents of temporarily occupied territories

HOW AND WHEN SHOULD LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT BE RESTORED IN THE
OCCUPIED TERRITORIES OF KHERSON AND ZAPORIZHZHIA OBLASTS AFTER
THEIR LIBERATION?

Local self-government should
Positive 55 26 16 2 . be restored- immediately after

de-occupation and in full

Immediately after de-occupation,

. but the powers must be limited
Neutral 51 27 19 2y

5 years after the de-occupation,
military-civilian administrations
should operate by this time

Changing 49 30 5
Hard to say
Other
Negative 34 31 32 3 .
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In the territories occupied in 2022,
local self-government elections
should be held immediately after the
end of the war, as soon as conditions
allow

14%

The right to vote in presidential and
parliamentary elections for residents
of the territories occupied since 2014
should be the same as for all other
citizens of Ukraine, i.e. not limited

18%

The right to run for parliament (VRU)
for residents of territories occupied
since 2014 should be limited for a
certain period

28%

In the territories occupied since 2014,
local self-government elections must
be held no earlier than 5 years after
de-occupation

29%

0 100

m 1 - Totally disagree m2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say

Disagree

Agree

70%

69%

50%

47%



The right to vote in presidential and parliamentary
elections for residents of the territories occupied
since 2014 should be the same as for all other
citizens of Ukraine, i.e. not limited

w Hard to say 2%

® 5 -Totally
agree
m4
3
) 12% 1%
7%

disagree
10'23 03'24

The right to run for parliament
(VRU) for residents of territories
occupied since 2014 should be

limited for a certain period

17%

8%

10'23

3%

03'24

4%

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
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STATUS OF CRIMEA
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WHAT SHOULD BE THE STATUS OF CRIMEA AFTER THE
RESTORATION OF UKRAINIAN RULE ON THE PENINSULA?

® Crimean Tatar autonomy

m Autonomous Republic (as before the occupation)
= An ordinary region (oblast) without special status
w Hard to say

Other
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CRIMEAN TATARS SHOULD RECEIVE A SEPARATE

REPRESENTATION (QUOTA) IN THE LOCAL COUNCIL OF
CRIMEA

m 1 - Totally disagree
2
3
4

m 5 - Totally agree

= Hard to say
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RESPONSIBILITY AND AMNESTY
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WHAT TO DO WITH POLICE OFFICERS AND LIFEGUARDS WHO WORKED
IN THE OCCUPIED TERRITORIES?

Fire everyone without exception

Allow them to work, fire only those
who should bear personal criminal
responsibility for collaborationism

Fire nobody

Hard to say

Fire those who were involved in
political activities, even if their actions m
are not subject to criminal liability
2
2
0 10 20 30 40 50

60

= Police officers w Lifeguards
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WHO SHOULD BE PROSECUTED AMONG THE WORKERS OF THE
OCCUPATION MASS MEDIA AFTER THE DE-OCCUPATION OF THE
TERRITORIES?

All employees of the occupation
mass media, including rank-and-file

Only the management of the

C . .
occupation mass media

Nobody

¥ Hard to say
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People who worked in the
occupation local
administrations of the
territories occupied since
2014 should be prohibited
from working in the public
service

People who worked in the
occupation local
administrations of the
territories occupied since
2022 should be prohibited
from working in the public
service

m 1 - Totally disagree

6%

7%

4%

4%

9%

9%

Disagree Agree

9% o 10% 79%

9% o 11% 81%
25% 50% 75% 100%

m2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say



Disagree Agree

Those citizens of
Ukraine who distributed
humanitarian aid from
the Russians should bear
responsibility for this

12% 24% 13% 27% 46%

It is acceptable to give
Ukrainian citizens
convicted of
collaboration to Russia
for exchange

5% 10% 16% 17% 70%

In the process of
establishing liability, an
individual approach
should be applied to
those suspected of
collaborating with the
occupiers

3% 11% 20% o 11% 77%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m 1 - Totally disagree 2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree » Hard to say



Disagree Agree

Citizens of Ukraine
mobilized into the
armed formations of
the so-called
"DPR/LNR" or the
Russian army, who
have NOT committed
serious crimes, should
be released from
responsibility

14% 26% 14% 41% 40%

Ukraine must take into
account whether a
person was forcibly
mobilized into the
armed forces of the so-
called "DPR/LPR" or the
Russian army, when
establishing his
responsibility

5% 16% 24% 14% 67%

0% 25% 50% 75% 1nnos

®m 1 - Totally disagree m2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say



THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES OF PEOPLE SHOULD BE DISMISSED FROM
THEIR POSITIONS AFTER THE DE-OCCUPATION

Disagree Agree

Middle-level managers of utility
companies (for example, water
supply, transport companies,
power networks) who worked in
the territories occupied since
2014

15% 32% 12% s 34% 33%

Middle-level managers of local
occupation (pro-russian)

administrations who worked in [N 3% 12% 1%
the territories occupied since
2014

6 7% 79%

Middle-level managers of local
occupation (pro-russian)

administrations who worked in [R&8 4% 13% 13%
the territories occupied since
2022

o 8% 78%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m 1 - Totally disagree m 2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say



THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES OF PEOPLE SHOULD BE DISMISSED
FROM THEIR POSITIONS AFTER THE DE-OCCUPATION

All teachers who worked in
schools in the occupied

11,3
territories since 2022

All teachers who worked in
schools in the occupied

territories since 2014 12.2

After the de-occupation,
Ukraine will not have enough
personnel resources to fire
and replace all the teachers
who worked during the
occupation

13,3

0% 25%

m 1 - Totally disagree 2

29

32,7

24

50%

Disagree Agree

13.7 24%  45%

28% 38%
12,7

0, 0,
16.4 31% 40%

75% 100%

m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say



THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES OF PEOPLE SHOULD BE FIRED FROM
THEIR POSITIONS AFTER THE DE-OCCUPATION OF THE TERRITORIES

Ukrainian Both russian

Middle-level managers of local occupation (pro-russian) 1.3 1.2

administrations who worked in the territories occupied since 2014

Middle-level managers of local occupation (pro-russian)
administrations who worked in the territories occupied since 2022

Middle-level managers of utility companies who worked in the
territories occupied since 2014

All teachers who worked in schools in the occupied territories since

2014

All teachers who worked in schools in the occupied territories since The value of the
2022 index ranges

from -2 to 2,
: : : here -2

After the de-occupation, Ukraine will not have enough personnel z‘:/)tsflf/ dislggfen:
resources to fire and replace all the teachers who worked during the and 2 means
occupation totally agree.

Language at home
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Residents of the temporarily
occupied territories had no choice
and were forced to obtain Russian

passports

Mob justice is acceptable against
people who deliberately helped
Russia in committing aggression

and occupation

In the liberated territories, the
community has the right to acts of
mob justice against people who
supported Russia (in words or
actions)

It is necessary to introduce criminal
responsibility for obtaining a
Russian passport by citizens of
Ukraine in the occupied territories

1 - m1 - Totally disagree

12

12

10

29

10

13

m 5 - Totally agree

Disagree Agree

35
8

75 100

® Hard to say

52%

59%

45%

58%

38%

26%

23%



The occupation
regime itself poses
a threat to all those
who live in the
occupied territories

All those who left
the occupied
territories of

Ukraine for Russia

are against Ukraine

All those who
remained in the
territories occupied
since 2014 are
against Ukraine

Disagree Agree

m 1 - Totally disagree m2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say

38% 26%
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SOURCES OF INFORMATION ABOUT
THE OCCUPIED TERRITORIES
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WHERE DO YOU GET INFORMATION ABOUT THE LIFE OF PEOPLE IN THE
TEMPORARILY OCCUPIED TERRITORIES?

Disagree Agree

Mostly from Ukrainian
media and Ukrainian
Telegram channels

| 12% 75%

I 38% 41%

6 4 1 94% 2%

Mostly from relatives,
friends or acquaintances

Mostly from Russian media
and Telegram channels

m 1 - Totally disagree 2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree = Hard to say



WHERE DO YOU GET INFORMATION ABOUT THE LIFE OF PEOPLE IN THE
TEMPORARILY OCCUPIED TERRITORIES?
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vone RS 12 2 T
Mostly from Ukrainian
TOT since 2014 H 6 18 22 “ media and Ukrainian
Telegram channels
TOT since 2022 [l 8 18 19

None 32 10 22 16 9 ||
Mostly from relatives,
200 I fiends o
acquaintances

6 3 1
Mostly from Russian
1 . media and Telegram

channels
7 3 2

% 100%

TOT since 2014

(o]
—
~

None

TOT since 2014

Have relatives on occupied territories

o]
00
~N
(6}

TOT since 2022

o

® 1 - Totally disagree 2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say



DO YOU AGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS?

Disagree Agree

For me personally, it
is important to
return not only the
occupied territories,
but also the people
who live there now

2 6% 78%

It is important for
me that Ukrainian
politicians and
officials remember 5 15
the people in the
temporarily
occupied territories

1 3% 91%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m 1 - Totally disagree m2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say



Disagree Agree

- ) : - - -
5 ) ) _ - -

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Ukrainian media
(including Telegram
channels) sufficiently
cover events in the
temporarily occupied
territories

| would like to know
more about the daily
life of people in the
temporarily occupied
territories

m 1 - Totally disagree w2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree ® Hard to say
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EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL, AND
OTHER REINTEGRATION ISSUES

M\



Disagree Agree

It is necessary to create more
works of art (films, books,
series) about the lives of
people under occupation

7% 75%

It is necessary to create more
works of art (films, books,

series) about Ukrainians who 4 18 24
were forced to relocate due
to the war

8% 73%

Applicants from the occupied
territories must have benefits
for admission to Ukrainian
institutions of higher
education during a certain
period

11 24 18 2 32% 43%

m 1 - Totally disagree m2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree = Hard to say



Applicants from the occupied territories must . . .
. o . It is necessary to create more works of art (films, It is necessary to create more works
have benefits for admission to Ukrainian i . . .
. . . . . books, series) about Ukrainians who were forced of art (films, books, series) about the
institutions of higher education during a certain . .
period to relocate due to the war lives of people under occupation
34
21
24
22 21
18
15 13 17
0 0 _g—_-fll 0 _@—_“
10'23 03'24 10'23 03'24 10'23 03'24

m 1 - Totally disagree 2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree = Hard to say
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RECOGNITION OF EDUCATION

Disagree Agree

Ukraine must recognize all
secondary education
documents issued in the
occupied territories

10% 22% 15% N 3% 39%

Ukraine must recognize all
higher education documents
issued in the occupied
territories

13% 21% 11% 49% 28%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m 1 - Totally disagree m2 3 4 m 5 - Totally agree m Hard to say
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